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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505 

Submit the original 
application to the Santa Fe 
office with one copy to the 
appropriate District Office. 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: OXY USA INC. 

OPERATOR ADDRESS: PO BOX 4294, HOUSTON, TX, 77210 

APPLICATION TYPE:

 Pool Commingling     Lease Commingling     Pool and Lease Commingling     Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:             Fee             State             Federal 

Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _PLC 925____ 
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         

Yes     No

(A) POOL COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1) Pool Names and Codes 
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Value of 
Commingled 
Production 

Volumes 

SEE ATTACHED 

(2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   Yes     No

(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         Yes     No.    

(4)     Measurement type:     Metering     Other (Specify) ALLOCATION BY WELL TEST
(5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)     Pool Name and Code.  

(2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 

(3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               Yes     No 

(4)   Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)     Complete Sections A and E. 

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT 
Please attached sheets with the following information

(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 

(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners. 

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types) 
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 

(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 

(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE:____________________________________ TITLE:_REGULATORY ENGINEER____________ DATE:___12/02/2025_______ 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME__SANDRA MUSALLAM________________________________     TELEPHONE NO.:___713-366-5106______________ 

E-MAIL ADDRESS:___SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM_________________________________________________________________ 



Revised March 23, 2017

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

                                                                 ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
       - Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505                   

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
                        REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant: OGRID Number:
Well Name:
Pool:

API:
Pool Code:

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

NSL NSP(PROJECT AREA) NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM
     [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 
                      WFX         PMX SWD IPI EOR PPR

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners
C. Application requires published notice
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F. Surface owner
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,

H. No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

Print or Type Name

Date

   Phone Number

Signature                                                                                                           e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY

Notice Complete

Application 

Content 

Complete

ßÓÛÒÜÓÛÒÌ ÌÑ
ÐÔÝ çîë

OXY USA INC. 16696

HEADS CC 9_4 FED COM 31H & MULTIPLE

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) & MULTIPLE

30-015-47189 & MULTIPLE

98220 & MULTIPLE

SANDRA MUSALLAM

12/02/2025

713-366-5106

SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM
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APPLICATION FOR POOL LEASE COMMINGLE & OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT, STORAGE, AND SALES 
Commingling proposal for oil production at Whomping Willow Facility Train 3 

OXY USA INC requests approval of an amendment to Order PLC 925 for oil production at the Whomping Willow Facility 
Train 3 (F-15-24S-29E). Wells to be added to Train 3 and also existing wells at Train 3 are listed below.   This commingling 
proposal will supersede PLC 751A which is the current Commingle Order for the Tails wells to be added to Train 3. 

This commingle permit request includes the existing and future wells within the same pools and leases/CAs listed 
below. 

WELLS TO BE ADDED: 

POOL: CEDAR CANYON; BONE SPRING (11520) & PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST (96473) 
CA NMNM106303225 : SEC 3 & 10 (LEASES NMNM053373, NMNM081616, NMNM059385, NMNM085891, FEE) 

POOL: PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (98220) 
CA NMNM106303225 : SEC 3 & 10 (LEASES NMNM053373, NMNM081616, NMNM059385, NMNM085891, FEE) 

*Production estimates are average of first 6-month volumes 

POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST (96473) 
CA NMNM105310239 : N/2 N/2 SEC 15 (LEASES NMNM 088137, FEE) 

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION

DATE 

ONLINE

OIL 

BOPD

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

MCFPD

BTU/ 

CF

WATER 

BWPD

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 22H 30-015-47957 N-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 23 44.9 242 1264 154

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 26H 30-015-47959 O-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 67 44.9 370 1272 161

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 25H 30-015-47960 O-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 33 44.9 345 1251 150

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 21H 30-015-47958 N-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 43 44.9 207 1260 208

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 24H 30-015-47961 O-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 31 44.9 329 1275 176

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION

DATE 

ONLINE

OIL 

BOPD

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

MCFPD

BTU/ 

CF

WATER 

BWPD

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 31H 30-015-48881 N-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 91 44.9 587 1292 338

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 32H 30-015-48880 N-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 94 44.9 765 1289 625

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 33H 30-015-48879 N-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 74 44.9 558 1289 294

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 34H 30-015-48959 O-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 119 44.9 727 1271 635

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 35H 30-015-48965 O-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 100 44.9 416 1295 290

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 36H 30-015-48964 O-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 85 44.9 300 1273 557

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 38H 30-015-48877 B-15-24S-29E MAY 2022 90 44.9 809 1281 602

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 312H 30-015-48930 B-15-24S-29E MAY 2022 91 44.9 585 1283 369

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 41H 30-015-57085 N-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 42H 30-015-57086 N-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 51H 30-015-57087 N-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 52H 30-015-57088 N-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 43H 30-015-57127 O-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 44H 30-015-57116 O-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 53H 30-015-57110 O-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 54H 30-015-57100 O-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION

DATE 

ONLINE

OIL 

BOPD

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

MCFPD

BTU/ 

CF

WATER 

BWPD

CEDAR CANYON 15 FED COM 5H 30-015-42421 D-15-24S-29E DEC 2014 12 44.6 762 1270 50
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EXISTING WELLS: 

POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST (96473) 
CA Pending Approval : SEC 4 & 9 (LEASES NMNM 099034, NMNM 119754, FEE) 

POOL: PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (98220) 
CA NMNM105775282 : SEC 4 & 9 (LEASES NMNM 099034, NMNM 119754, FEE) 

Process Flow: 

Production flows to 10’ x 40’ three-phase production separators. Oil then flows through a heat exchanger followed by 
a three phase stabilizer or VRT. It is then pumped through LACTs, which serve as the FMPs for BLM royalty payments 
and OXY’s sales point. 

Oil production is allocated back to each well based on well test. For testing purposes, the facility utilizes API approved 
meters to ensure the allocation production to each well shall be done accurately. Test vessels are equipped with an oil 
turbine meter, water turbine meter and gas orifice meter. OXY’s multiphase flowmeters (approved per Order SCM-
900) partially separate gas from combined oil and water stream and are equipped with a Coriolis meter, water-cut 
meter and gas orifice meter.  Some wells will utilize multiphase flowmeters while others will utilize test vessels. 

All wells are tested daily prior to Range 1 of decline and are tested at least three times per month during Range 1 of 
decline.  When Range 2 decline is started, the wells are tested at least twice per month.  Wells are tested at least once 
per month when Range 3 of decline is started.  Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com 71H, 72H, 73H and 74H are in Range 2 of 
decline.  All other wells currently producing are in Range 3 of decline.  The Tails wells to be drilled will be tested daily 
prior to Range 1 then adhere to the aforementioned well testing frequency per Range.  

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION

DATE 

ONLINE

OIL 

BOPD

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

MCFPD

BTU/ 

CF

WATER 

BWPD

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 21H 30-015-47188 C-16-24S-29E APR 2024 317 44.7 1304 1280 549

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 22H 30-015-47335 C-16-24S-29E JUN 2024 150 44.7 440 1265 204

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 24H 30-015-47337 O-9-24S-29E MAY 2024 236 44.7 670 1278 661

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 25H 30-015-47338 O-9-24S-29E MAY 2024 110 44.7 476 1256 158

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 71H 30-015-54802 M-9-24S-29E JUN 2025 823 44.7 1548 1267 2021

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 72H 30-015-54806 M-9-24S-29E JUN 2025 771 44.7 2199 1283 2177

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 73H 30-015-54808 B-16-24S-29E JUN 2025 892 44.7 2748 1279 2752

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 74H 30-015-54804 B-16-24S-29E MAY 2025 524 44.7 1656 1289 1818

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION

DATE 

ONLINE

OIL 

BOPD

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

MCFPD

BTU/ 

CF

WATER 

BWPD

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 31H 30-015-47189 M-9-24S-29E OCT 2022 95 44.7 385 1254 301

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 32H 30-015-47229 M-9-24S-29E OCT 2022 130 44.7 546 1309 531

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 33H 30-015-47193 M-9-24S-29E OCT 2022 94 44.7 449 1265 375

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 36H 30-015-49683 B-16-24S-29E OCT 2022 149 44.7 1030 1301 900

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 38H 30-015-47587 B-16-24S-29E OCT 2022 142 44.7 759 1301 504

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 312H 30-015-47340 B-16-24S-29E OCT 2022 159 44.7 1047 1300 915

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 34H 30-015-47588 O-9-24S-29E SEP 2023 104 44.7 2027 1274 522

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 35H 30-015-47591 O-9-24S-29E SEP 2023 178 44.7 1432 1265 545

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 42H 30-015-47195 C-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 195 44.7 1515 1305 1116

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 43H 30-015-47181 B-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 182 44.7 1425 1258 732

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 44H 30-015-47589 B-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 160 44.7 2261 1280 660

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 37H 30-015-47194 C-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 176 44.7 1102 1293 489

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 52H 30-015-47590 C-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 82 44.7 1859 1251 478

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 311H 30-015-47339 C-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 122 44.7 2581 1251 792
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The gas orifice meters on each separator continuously measure and serve as the BLM gas FMPs.  Gas is combined after 
being measured at the gas FMPs and flows through a gas scrubber then is sent to sales.  Gas production is allocated 
back to each well based on the aforementioned well tests.  Gas commingling downstream of the aforementioned 
facility gas FMP meters is handled through PLC 750H/I. 

All water is sent to the Cedar Canyon Water Disposal System.  

Additional Application Components: 

The flow of production is shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagram. Also enclosed is a map detailing the lease 
boundaries, well and battery locations. 

The oil and gas meters will be calibrated on a regular basis per API, NMOCD, and BLM specifications, along with 
manufacturer’s recommendations in accordance with Order SCM-900. 

Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include additional pools or leases 
within the defined parameters set forth in the Order for future additions. 

Commingling will not reduce the individual wells’ production value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners.  It 
is the most effective means of producing the reserves.      

The surface commingle application will be submitted separately for approval per NMOCD and BLM regulations. 

OXY USA INC understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction 
rights not granted by the lease instrument. 
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REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY

AREA: NEW MEXICO

FACILITY: WHOMPING WILLOW PROCESSING FACILITY
OXY USA INC.- Permian Resources

(Operator)TYPE: CPF ONEOXY: TBD

ASSET FACILITY ENG DISC NUMBER SHEET

PER RESSTD00415 PRO 00001 001

DWG TYPE: BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM

DESCRIPTION: PROCESS BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM

A DRAFT 08/27/18 JS

NOTES:

1. VTA= VENT TO ATMOSPHERE

2. LACT= LEASE AUTOMATED CUSTODY TRANSFER

3. VRT= VAPOR RECOVERY TOWER

4. BAD OIL DIVERT LINE BACK TO SAME ROYALTY OIL STORAGE TANKS/PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT

5. EQUIPMENT NOT INCLUDED ON BFD INCLUDES CONTAINMENT SUMP/PUMP AND INSTRUMENT AIR SYSTEM

6. ALL DOTTED EQUIPMENT INDICATE FUTURE EQUIPMENT 

7. GAS FIRED CENTRALIZED HEATING SYSTEM (CHS) - GLYCOL  

B IFR CPD

C IFR 02/11/21 CPD

D UPDATED FOR TAILS WELLS 01/24/22 BVS

E UPDATED FOR HEADS WELLS 05/17/22 BVS

- - - -
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REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY

AREA: NEW MEXICO

FACILITY: WHOMPING WILLOW PROCESSING FACILITY
OXY USA INC.- Permian Resources

(Operator)TYPE: CPF ONEOXY: TBD

ASSET FACILITY ENG DISC NUMBER SHEET

PER RESSTD00415 PRO 00001 002

DWG TYPE: BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM

DESCRIPTION: PROCESS BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM

A DRAFT 08/27/18 JS

NOTES:

1. VTA= VENT TO ATMOSPHERE

2. LACT= LEASE AUTOMATED CUSTODY TRANSFER

3. VRT= VAPOR RECOVERY TOWER

4. BAD OIL DIVERT LINE BACK TO SAME ROYALTY OIL STORAGE TANKS/PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT

5. EQUIPMENT NOT INCLUDED ON BFD INCLUDES CONTAINMENT SUMP/PUMP AND INSTRUMENT AIR SYSTEM

6. ALL DOTTED EQUIPMENT INDICATE FUTURE EQUIPMENT 

7. GAS FIRED CENTRALIZED HEATING SYSTEM (CHS) - GLYCOL  

B IFR CPD

C IFR 02/11/21 CPD

D UPDATED FOR TAILS WELLS 01/24/22 BVS

E UPDATED FOR HEADS WELLS 05/17/22 BVS

- - - -
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December 3, 2025 

Re: Application for Pool and Lease Surface Commingling, Off-lease Measurement, Sales & Storage 
for Oil Production at the Whomping Willow Battery Train 3 in Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

This is to advise you that OXY USA INC is filing an application with NMOCD to amend previously 
approved Order PLC 925 for oil production at the Whomping Willow Battery Train 3.  A copy of the 
application submitted to the Division is attached.  This request also includes future wells within the 
same pools and leases/CAs of wells listed in the attached application.

Any objections or requests for a hearing regarding this application must be submitted to the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe Office within 20 Days from the date of this letter. 

Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include 
additional pools or leases within the defined parameters set forth in the Order for future additions. 

For questions regarding this application, please contact Sandra Musallam at (713) 366-5106. 

Respectfully, 

OXY USA INC 
Sandra Musallam 
Regulatory Engineer 
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com 

OXY USA WTP Limited Partnership / OXY USA INC / 

OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD 
A subsidiary of Occidental Petroleum Corporation 

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046 
P.O. Box 4294, Houston, Texas 77210-4294 
Direct: 713.366.5106 
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com 



MAILED 12/03/2025

To Company Name To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP Tracking Number

ANDREW AND JANET VOGT 

TRUST
13404 PIEDRA GRANDE PLACE NE ALBUQUERQUE NM 87111 _9414811898765435225367

AVALANCHE ROYALTY 

PARTNERS LLC
100 SAINT PAUL ST STE 305 DENVER CO 80206 _9414811898765435225329

LISA PALERMO 

FORTSON TRUSTEE

BEN J FORTSON III 

CHILDRENS TRUST
P O BOX 29 FORT WORTH TX 76101 _9414811898765435225305

BJ AND RACHEL 

HONEYMAN TRUST
26 MEADOW BROOKE PLACE THE WOODLANDS TX 77382 _9414811898765435225343

BK EXPLORATION 

CORPORATION
PO BOX 52098 TULSA OK 74152 _9414811898765435225381

BOB BLUNDELL JR 2924 COLFAX AVE PUEBLO CO 81008 _9414811898765435225336

BRENT JEREMY HONEYMAN 

CHILDS TRUST
26 MEADOW BROOK PL THE WOODLANDS TX 77382 _9414811898765435225374

C AND W ACQUISITION LLC 145 E 57TH STREET NEW YORK NY 10022 _9414811898765435225015

W BURTON TTEE 

FORTSON OIL CO AGT
CCB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435225053

CHISOS MINERALS LLC PO BOX 731112 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765435225060

CIVITAS DE BASIN 

MINERALS LP
555 17TH ST STE 3700 DENVER CO 80202 _9414811898765435225022

JOHN KYLE THOMA 

TRUSTEE

CORNERSTONE FAMILY 

TRUST
P O BOX 558 PEYTON CO 80831 _9414811898765435225008

W BURTON TTEE 

FORTSON OIL CO AGT
DCB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435225091

DEVON ENERGY 

PRODUCTION CO LP
333 WEST SHERIDAN AVE OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73102 _9414811898765435225084

DOUGLAS HARROUN 

TRUSTEE

DOROTHY S HARROUN 

TRUST
8200 BEVERLY HILLS NE ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122 _9414811898765435225039

EDNA AND CURTIS 

ANDERSON REV TR
6820 MUIRFIELD DR RAPID CITY SD 57702 _9414811898765435225077

ENERGY ROYALTIES LLC 5970 INDIAN CREEK DR UNIT 503 MIAMI FL 33140 _9414811898765435225411
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To Company Name To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP Tracking Number

ENERSTAR RESOURCES O 

AND G LLC
P O BOX 606 CARLSBAD NM 88221 _9414811898765435225459

ERIC D BOYT P O BOX 2602 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435225466

ESTATE OF GEORGE G 

VAUGHT JR
1999 BROADWAY STE 140 DENVER CO 80202 _9414811898765435225428

HARROUN ENERGY LLC 8200 BEVERLY HILLS NE ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122 _9414811898765435225404

HERMAN CLIFFORD 

WALKER III
PO BOX 8508 MIDLAND TX 79708 _9414811898765435225497

HONEYMAN INVESTMENT 

HOLDINGS LP
6433 ROCKBLUFF CIRCLE PLANO TX 75024 _9414811898765435225480

JEFFERY AND K 

FRANCES NEAL TTEE
J F NEAL REVOCABLE TRUST 1311 DOEPP DRIVE CARLSBAD NM 88220 _9414811898765435225435

J M MINERAL AND LAND CO 

INC
P O BOX 1015 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435225473

JAREED PARTNERS LTD P O BOX 51451 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765435225510

JOHN ANDTHERESA 

HILLMAN FAM PROPS LP
PO BOX 50187 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765435225558

JOSEPH E AND JUDITH N 

HANTTULA TRUST
3996 MARBLE HILLS RD FRISCO TX 75034 _9414811898765435225565

KIMBELL ART FOUNDATION 3230 CAMP BOWIE BLVD SUITE 600 FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435225527

KIMBELL ROYALTY 

HOLDINGS LLC
777 TAYLOR STREET STE 810 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765435225503

KINGDOM INVESTMENTS 

LIMITED
2101  CEDAR SPRINGS RD SUITE 600 DALLAS TX 75201 _9414811898765435225596

LAWRENCE AND SALLY 

ROBINETTE TRUST
9912 SILVER ROCK WAY DENTON TX 76207 _9414811898765435225541

LOWE ROYALTY PARTNERS 

LP
P O BOX 4887 HOUSTON TX 77210 _9414811898765435225589

MAGNOLIA ROYALTY 

COMPANY INC
P O BOX 10703 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435225534

MANIX ROYALTY LTD PO BOX 2818 MIDLAND TX 79701 _9414811898765435225572

CO MINERAL ACQUIS 

PARTNERS INC

MAP00 NET TX GENERAL 

PARTNERSHIP
PO BOX 269100 OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73126 _9414811898765435222212
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To Company Name To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP Tracking Number

MOBIL PRODUCING TEXAS 

AND NM INC
4500 DACOMA ST CORP BH3 212 HOUSTON TX 77092 _9414811898765435222267

MSH FAMILY REAL ESTATE 

PARTNERSHIP II LLC
4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765435222229

W BURTON TTEE 

FORTSON OIL CO AGT
MWB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435222205

PAUL R BARWIS P O BOX 230 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435222298

PEGASUS RESOURCES LLC PO BOX 733980 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765435222243

PENROC OIL 

CORPORATION
P O BOX 2769 HOBBS NM 88241 _9414811898765435222281

RAVE ENERGY INC P O BOX 3087 HOUSTON TX 77253 _9414811898765435222236

ROACH FOUNDATION INC 777 TAYLOR ST  PII J FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765435222274

THE NORTHERN TRUST 

CO AGENT

ROBERT COLE GRABLE 

ESTATE
PO BOX 226270 DALLAS TX 75222 _9414811898765435222816

ROBERT E HIBBERT II 1800 ST JAMES PLACE STE 311 HOUSTON TX 77056 _9414811898765435222854

PRESTON MARSHALL
RUSK CAPITAL 

MANAGEMENT LLC
7600 W TIDWELL RD STE 800 HOUSTON TX 77040 _9414811898765435222861

RUTTER AND WILBANKS 

CORPORATION
PO BOX 3186 MIDLAND TX 79701 _9414811898765435222823

HOLDINGS LP
SMP SIDECAR TITAN 

MINERAL
4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765435222809

SMP TITAN FLEX LP 4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765435222892

SMP TITAN MINERAL 

HOLDINGS LP
4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765435222847

SOFTSEARCH INVESTMENT 

LP
PO BOX 89 ABILENE TX 79604 _9414811898765435222885

SOFTVEST MANAGEMENT LP P O BOX 89 ABILENE TX 79604 _9414811898765435222830

SUNDANCE MINERALS I P O BOX 17744 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765435222878

TAURUS ROYALTY LLC P O BOX 1477 LITTLE ELM TX 75068 _9414811898765435222717

FORTSON OIL CO 

AGENT
WILLIAM K BURTON 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435222755

XTO HOLDINGS LLC P O BOX 2267 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435222762
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XTO HOLDINGS LLC 22777 SPRINGWOODS VILLAGE PKWY SPRING TX 77389 _9414811898765435222724
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WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION
POOL

POOL 
CODE

COMMENTS
WELL TEST 
METHOD

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 22H

30-015-47957 N-10-24S-29E

CEDAR CANYON; BONE 
SPRING

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST

11520
96473

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 26H

30-015-47959 O-10-24S-29E

CEDAR CANYON; BONE 
SPRING

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST

11520
96473

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 25H

30-015-47960 O-10-24S-29E

CEDAR CANYON; BONE 
SPRING

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST

11520
96473

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 21H

30-015-47958 N-10-24S-29E

CEDAR CANYON; BONE 
SPRING

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST

11520
96473

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 24H

30-015-47961 O-10-24S-29E

CEDAR CANYON; BONE 
SPRING

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST

11520
96473

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 31H

30-015-48881 N-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 32H

30-015-48880 N-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 33H

30-015-48879 N-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 34H

30-015-48959 O-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 35H

30-015-48965 O-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 36H

30-015-48964 O-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 38H

30-015-48877 B-15-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 312H

30-015-48930 B-15-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 41H

30-015-57085 N-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

NEW DRILL - BEING 
ADDED TO PLC 925

MULTIPHASE 
FLOWMETER

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 42H

30-015-57086 N-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

NEW DRILL - BEING 
ADDED TO PLC 925

MULTIPHASE 
FLOWMETER

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 51H

30-015-57087 N-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

NEW DRILL - BEING 
ADDED TO PLC 925

MULTIPHASE 
FLOWMETER

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 52H

30-015-57088 N-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

NEW DRILL - BEING 
ADDED TO PLC 925

MULTIPHASE 
FLOWMETER

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 43H

30-015-57127 O-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

NEW DRILL - BEING 
ADDED TO PLC 925

MULTIPHASE 
FLOWMETER



*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 44H

30-015-57116 O-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

NEW DRILL - BEING 
ADDED TO PLC 925

MULTIPHASE 
FLOWMETER

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 53H

30-015-57110 O-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

NEW DRILL - BEING 
ADDED TO PLC 925

MULTIPHASE 
FLOWMETER

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL 
COM 54H

30-015-57100 O-10-24S-29E PURPLE 
SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

NEW DRILL - BEING 
ADDED TO PLC 925

MULTIPHASE 
FLOWMETER

CEDAR CANYON 15 FED 
COM 5H 30-015-42421 D-15-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473

BEING ADDED TO PLC 
925

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 31H 30-015-47189 M-9-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 32H 30-015-47229 M-9-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 33H 30-015-47193 M-9-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 36H 30-015-49683 B-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 38H 30-015-47587 B-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 312H 30-015-47340 B-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 34H 30-015-47588 O-9-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 35H 30-015-47591 O-9-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 42H 30-015-47195 C-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 43H 30-015-47181 B-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 44H 30-015-47589 B-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 37H 30-015-47194 C-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 52H 30-015-47590 C-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 311H 30-015-47339 C-16-24S-29E

PURPLE SAGE; 
WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 21H 30-015-47188 C-16-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 22H 30-015-47335 C-16-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 24H 30-015-47337 O-9-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 25H 30-015-47338 O-9-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 71H 30-015-54802 M-9-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 72H 30-015-54806 M-9-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 73H 30-015-54808 B-16-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473

TEST VESSEL

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL 
COM 74H 30-015-54804 B-16-24S-29E

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE 
SPRING, EAST 96473 TEST VESSEL



WELLS BOPD
OIL GRAVITY @ 

60
$/BBL MCFD DRY BTU $ / MMBTU

CEDAR CANYON 15 FED COM 5H 12 44.6 762 1270

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 21H 317 44.7 1304 1280

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 22H 150 44.7 440 1265

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 24H 236 44.7 670 1278

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 25H 110 44.7 476 1256

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 71H 823 44.7 1548 1267

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 72H 771 44.7 2199 1283

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 73H 892 44.7 2748 1279

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 74H 524 44.7 1656 1289

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 22H 23 44.9 242 1264

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 26H 67 44.9 370 1272

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 25H 33 44.9 345 1251

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 21H 43 44.9 207 1260

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 24H 31 44.9 329 1275

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 31H 95 44.7 385 1254

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 32H 130 44.7 546 1309

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 33H 94 44.7 449 1265

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 36H 149 44.7 1030 1301

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 38H 142 44.7 759 1301

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 312H 159 44.7 1047 1300

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 34H 104 44.7 2027 1274

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 35H 178 44.7 1432 1265

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 42H 195 44.7 1515 1305

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 43H 182 44.7 1425 1258

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 44H 160 44.7 2261 1280

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 37H 176 44.7 1102 1293

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 52H 82 44.7 1859 1251

HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 311H 122 44.7 2581 1251

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 31H 91 44.9 587 1292

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 32H 94 44.9 765 1289

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 33H 74 44.9 558 1289

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 34H 119 44.9 727 1271

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 35H 100 44.9 416 1295

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 36H 85 44.9 300 1273

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 38H 90 44.9 809 1281

TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 312H 91 44.9 585 1283

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 41H 625 44.9 6800 1285

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 42H 625 44.9 6800 1285

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 51H 625 44.9 6800 1285

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 52H 625 44.9 6800 1285

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 43H 625 44.9 6800 1285

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 44H 625 44.9 6800 1285

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 53H 625 44.9 6800 1285

*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 54H 625 44.9 6800 1285

* estimated initial 6 month production

Economic Justification Worksheet

WHOMPING WILLOW CTB TRAIN 3

$58.00 $1.65



BATTERY BOPD
WEIGHTED OIL 

GRAVITY @ 60
$/BBL MCFD

WEIGHTED 

DRY BTU
$ / MMBTU

WHOMPING WILLOW CTB TRAIN 3 11745 44.8 $58.00 90860 1282 $1.65

Commingling Bonespring (1271 avg BTU) and Wolfcamp (1282 avg BTU) gas will not decrease the value of production.

Economic Combined Production

Commingling Bonespring (44.8 avg API gravity) and Wolfcamp (44.8 avg API gravity) oil will not decrease the value of 

production.



oxy.com 

OXY USA INC

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046-0521

P.O. Box 27570, Houston, Texas 77227-7570

Phone 713.215.7000

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

This letter certifies that Oxy will maintain an allocation process whereby production attributed to each well 

is calculated accurately, with an error margin not to exceed five percent. 

Respectfully, 

Beth Schenkel 

REGULATORY DIRECTOR

ONSHORE RESOURCES AND CARBON MANAGEMENT (ORCM) 
OXY USA INC

Beth_Schenkel@oxy.com

713.497.2055













From: Musallam, Sandra C
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Supplemental Documents for Action ID 531418 Whomping Willow Train 3 Oil
Date: Thursday, December 18, 2025 4:39:15 PM
Attachments: Tails Heads Oil TR3 NMOCD Submittal 2025 12 V2.pdf

TAILS HEADS Well List NMOCD 2025 12 V2.xlsx

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Hello Sarah,
Attached are the updated documents for Action ID 531418 Whomping Willow Train 3 Oil
Commingle:

1). Commingle packet that specifies that some wells will utilize multiphase flowmeters and
some wells will utilize test vessels
2). Well spreadsheet that lists test vessel or MPFM for each well, along with API pool and pool
code

Thanks!

Sandra Musallam
Regulatory Engineer
713-366-5106 (office)
713-504-8577 (cell)
 

From: Musallam, Sandra C <Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 5:42 PM
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <sarah.clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: Re: Supplemental Documents for Action ID 531418 Whomping Willow Train 3
 
Hi Sarah,
Apologies - the correct Action ID for the Whomping Willow Train 3 Oil Commingle is 531418. 
Please disregard the previous emails.

1). Spreadsheet with well name, API, pool and pool code
2). Economic justification
3). BLM sundry submittal
4). MPFM Accuracy Certification

Thank you!!

Sandra Musallam

Regulatory Engineer
713-366-5106 (office)

mailto:Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov



 District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 


District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 


District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 


District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 
87505 


State of New Mexico Form C-107-B


Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 


OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 


Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505 


Submit the original 
application to the Santa Fe 
office with one copy to the 
appropriate District Office. 


APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: OXY USA INC. 


OPERATOR ADDRESS: PO BOX 4294, HOUSTON, TX, 77210 


APPLICATION TYPE:


 Pool Commingling     Lease Commingling     Pool and Lease Commingling     Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 


LEASE TYPE:             Fee             State             Federal 


Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _PLC 925____ 
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         


Yes     No


(A) POOL COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information


(1) Pool Names and Codes 
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 
Production 


Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 
Production 


Calculated Value of 
Commingled 
Production 


Volumes 


SEE ATTACHED 


(2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   Yes     No


(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         Yes     No.    


(4)     Measurement type:     Metering     Other (Specify) ALLOCATION BY WELL TEST
(5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved


(B) LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information


(1)     Pool Name and Code.  


(2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 


(3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               Yes     No 


(4)   Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) 


(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information


(1)     Complete Sections A and E. 


(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT 
Please attached sheets with the following information


(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 


(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners. 


(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types) 
Please attach sheets with the following information


(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 


(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 


(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers. 


I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 


SIGNATURE:____________________________________ TITLE:_REGULATORY ENGINEER____________ DATE:___12/02/2025_______ 


TYPE OR PRINT NAME__SANDRA MUSALLAM________________________________     TELEPHONE NO.:___713-366-5106______________ 


E-MAIL ADDRESS:___SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM_________________________________________________________________ 







Revised March 23, 2017


RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:


                                                                 ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY


NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
       - Geological & Engineering Bureau –


1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505                   


ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
                        REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE


Applicant: OGRID Number:
Well Name:
Pool:


API:
Pool Code:


SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW


1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication


NSL NSP(PROJECT AREA) NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD


B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement


DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM
     [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 
                      WFX         PMX SWD IPI EOR PPR


2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners
C. Application requires published notice
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F. Surface owner
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,


H. No notice required


3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division.


Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.


Print or Type Name


Date


   Phone Number


Signature                                                                                                           e-mail Address


FOR OCD ONLY


Notice Complete


Application 


Content 


Complete


ßÓÛÒÜÓÛÒÌ ÌÑ
ÐÔÝ çîë


OXY USA INC. 16696


HEADS CC 9_4 FED COM 31H & MULTIPLE


PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) & MULTIPLE


30-015-47189 & MULTIPLE


98220 & MULTIPLE


SANDRA MUSALLAM


12/02/2025


713-366-5106


SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM
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APPLICATION FOR POOL LEASE COMMINGLE & OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT, STORAGE, AND SALES 
Commingling proposal for oil production at Whomping Willow Facility Train 3 


OXY USA INC requests approval of an amendment to Order PLC 925 for oil production at the Whomping Willow Facility 
Train 3 (F-15-24S-29E). Wells to be added to Train 3 and also existing wells at Train 3 are listed below.   This commingling 
proposal will supersede PLC 751A which is the current Commingle Order for the Tails wells to be added to Train 3. 


This commingle permit request includes the existing and future wells within the same pools and leases/CAs listed 
below. 


WELLS TO BE ADDED: 


POOL: CEDAR CANYON; BONE SPRING (11520) & PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST (96473) 
CA NMNM106303225 : SEC 3 & 10 (LEASES NMNM053373, NMNM081616, NMNM059385, NMNM085891, FEE) 


POOL: PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (98220) 
CA NMNM106303225 : SEC 3 & 10 (LEASES NMNM053373, NMNM081616, NMNM059385, NMNM085891, FEE) 


*Production estimates are average of first 6-month volumes 


POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST (96473) 
CA NMNM105310239 : N/2 N/2 SEC 15 (LEASES NMNM 088137, FEE) 


WELL NAME API
SURFACE 


LOCATION


DATE 


ONLINE


OIL 


BOPD


GRAVITY 


API


GAS 


MCFPD


BTU/ 


CF


WATER 


BWPD


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 22H 30-015-47957 N-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 23 44.9 242 1264 154


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 26H 30-015-47959 O-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 67 44.9 370 1272 161


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 25H 30-015-47960 O-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 33 44.9 345 1251 150


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 21H 30-015-47958 N-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 43 44.9 207 1260 208


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 24H 30-015-47961 O-10-24S-29E MAY 2021 31 44.9 329 1275 176


WELL NAME API
SURFACE 


LOCATION


DATE 


ONLINE


OIL 


BOPD


GRAVITY 


API


GAS 


MCFPD


BTU/ 


CF


WATER 


BWPD


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 31H 30-015-48881 N-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 91 44.9 587 1292 338


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 32H 30-015-48880 N-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 94 44.9 765 1289 625


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 33H 30-015-48879 N-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 74 44.9 558 1289 294


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 34H 30-015-48959 O-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 119 44.9 727 1271 635


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 35H 30-015-48965 O-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 100 44.9 416 1295 290


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 36H 30-015-48964 O-10-24S-29E JUN 2022 85 44.9 300 1273 557


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 38H 30-015-48877 B-15-24S-29E MAY 2022 90 44.9 809 1281 602


TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 312H 30-015-48930 B-15-24S-29E MAY 2022 91 44.9 585 1283 369


*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 41H 30-015-57085 N-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600


*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 42H 30-015-57086 N-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600


*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 51H 30-015-57087 N-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600


*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 52H 30-015-57088 N-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600


*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 43H 30-015-57127 O-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600


*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 44H 30-015-57116 O-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600


*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 53H 30-015-57110 O-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600


*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 54H 30-015-57100 O-10-24S-29E MAR 2026 625 44.9 6800 1285 2600


WELL NAME API
SURFACE 


LOCATION


DATE 


ONLINE


OIL 


BOPD


GRAVITY 


API


GAS 


MCFPD


BTU/ 


CF


WATER 


BWPD


CEDAR CANYON 15 FED COM 5H 30-015-42421 D-15-24S-29E DEC 2014 12 44.6 762 1270 50
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EXISTING WELLS: 


POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST (96473) 
CA Pending Approval : SEC 4 & 9 (LEASES NMNM 099034, NMNM 119754, FEE) 


POOL: PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (98220) 
CA NMNM105775282 : SEC 4 & 9 (LEASES NMNM 099034, NMNM 119754, FEE) 


Process Flow: 


Production flows to 10’ x 40’ three-phase production separators. Oil then flows through a heat exchanger followed by 
a three phase stabilizer or VRT. It is then pumped through LACTs, which serve as the FMPs for BLM royalty payments 
and OXY’s sales point. 


Oil production is allocated back to each well based on well test. For testing purposes, the facility utilizes API approved 
meters to ensure the allocation production to each well shall be done accurately. Test vessels are equipped with an oil 
turbine meter, water turbine meter and gas orifice meter. OXY’s multiphase flowmeters (approved per Order SCM-
900) partially separate gas from combined oil and water stream and are equipped with a Coriolis meter, water-cut 
meter and gas orifice meter.  Some wells will utilize multiphase flowmeters while others will utilize test vessels. 


All wells are tested daily prior to Range 1 of decline and are tested at least three times per month during Range 1 of 
decline.  When Range 2 decline is started, the wells are tested at least twice per month.  Wells are tested at least once 
per month when Range 3 of decline is started.  Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com 71H, 72H, 73H and 74H are in Range 2 of 
decline.  All other wells currently producing are in Range 3 of decline.  The Tails wells to be drilled will be tested daily 
prior to Range 1 then adhere to the aforementioned well testing frequency per Range.  


WELL NAME API
SURFACE 


LOCATION


DATE 


ONLINE


OIL 


BOPD


GRAVITY 


API


GAS 


MCFPD


BTU/ 


CF


WATER 


BWPD


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 21H 30-015-47188 C-16-24S-29E APR 2024 317 44.7 1304 1280 549


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 22H 30-015-47335 C-16-24S-29E JUN 2024 150 44.7 440 1265 204


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 24H 30-015-47337 O-9-24S-29E MAY 2024 236 44.7 670 1278 661


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 25H 30-015-47338 O-9-24S-29E MAY 2024 110 44.7 476 1256 158


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 71H 30-015-54802 M-9-24S-29E JUN 2025 823 44.7 1548 1267 2021


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 72H 30-015-54806 M-9-24S-29E JUN 2025 771 44.7 2199 1283 2177


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 73H 30-015-54808 B-16-24S-29E JUN 2025 892 44.7 2748 1279 2752


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 74H 30-015-54804 B-16-24S-29E MAY 2025 524 44.7 1656 1289 1818


WELL NAME API
SURFACE 


LOCATION


DATE 


ONLINE


OIL 


BOPD


GRAVITY 


API


GAS 


MCFPD


BTU/ 


CF


WATER 


BWPD


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 31H 30-015-47189 M-9-24S-29E OCT 2022 95 44.7 385 1254 301


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 32H 30-015-47229 M-9-24S-29E OCT 2022 130 44.7 546 1309 531


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 33H 30-015-47193 M-9-24S-29E OCT 2022 94 44.7 449 1265 375


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 36H 30-015-49683 B-16-24S-29E OCT 2022 149 44.7 1030 1301 900


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 38H 30-015-47587 B-16-24S-29E OCT 2022 142 44.7 759 1301 504


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 312H 30-015-47340 B-16-24S-29E OCT 2022 159 44.7 1047 1300 915


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 34H 30-015-47588 O-9-24S-29E SEP 2023 104 44.7 2027 1274 522


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 35H 30-015-47591 O-9-24S-29E SEP 2023 178 44.7 1432 1265 545


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 42H 30-015-47195 C-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 195 44.7 1515 1305 1116


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 43H 30-015-47181 B-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 182 44.7 1425 1258 732


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 44H 30-015-47589 B-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 160 44.7 2261 1280 660


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 37H 30-015-47194 C-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 176 44.7 1102 1293 489


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 52H 30-015-47590 C-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 82 44.7 1859 1251 478


HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 311H 30-015-47339 C-16-24S-29E SEP 2023 122 44.7 2581 1251 792
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The gas orifice meters on each separator continuously measure and serve as the BLM gas FMPs.  Gas is combined after 
being measured at the gas FMPs and flows through a gas scrubber then is sent to sales.  Gas production is allocated 
back to each well based on the aforementioned well tests.  Gas commingling downstream of the aforementioned 
facility gas FMP meters is handled through PLC 750H/I. 


All water is sent to the Cedar Canyon Water Disposal System.  


Additional Application Components: 


The flow of production is shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagram. Also enclosed is a map detailing the lease 
boundaries, well and battery locations. 


The oil and gas meters will be calibrated on a regular basis per API, NMOCD, and BLM specifications, along with 
manufacturer’s recommendations in accordance with Order SCM-900. 


Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include additional pools or leases 
within the defined parameters set forth in the Order for future additions. 


Commingling will not reduce the individual wells’ production value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners.  It 
is the most effective means of producing the reserves.      


The surface commingle application will be submitted separately for approval per NMOCD and BLM regulations. 


OXY USA INC understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction 
rights not granted by the lease instrument. 
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REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY


AREA: NEW MEXICO


FACILITY: WHOMPING WILLOW PROCESSING FACILITY
OXY USA INC.- Permian Resources


(Operator)TYPE: CPF ONEOXY: TBD


ASSET FACILITY ENG DISC NUMBER SHEET


PER RESSTD00415 PRO 00001 001


DWG TYPE: BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM


DESCRIPTION: PROCESS BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM


A DRAFT 08/27/18 JS


NOTES:


1. VTA= VENT TO ATMOSPHERE


2. LACT= LEASE AUTOMATED CUSTODY TRANSFER


3. VRT= VAPOR RECOVERY TOWER


4. BAD OIL DIVERT LINE BACK TO SAME ROYALTY OIL STORAGE TANKS/PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT


5. EQUIPMENT NOT INCLUDED ON BFD INCLUDES CONTAINMENT SUMP/PUMP AND INSTRUMENT AIR SYSTEM


6. ALL DOTTED EQUIPMENT INDICATE FUTURE EQUIPMENT 


7. GAS FIRED CENTRALIZED HEATING SYSTEM (CHS) - GLYCOL  
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REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY


AREA: NEW MEXICO


FACILITY: WHOMPING WILLOW PROCESSING FACILITY
OXY USA INC.- Permian Resources


(Operator)TYPE: CPF ONEOXY: TBD


ASSET FACILITY ENG DISC NUMBER SHEET


PER RESSTD00415 PRO 00001 002


DWG TYPE: BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM


DESCRIPTION: PROCESS BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM


A DRAFT 08/27/18 JS


NOTES:


1. VTA= VENT TO ATMOSPHERE


2. LACT= LEASE AUTOMATED CUSTODY TRANSFER


3. VRT= VAPOR RECOVERY TOWER


4. BAD OIL DIVERT LINE BACK TO SAME ROYALTY OIL STORAGE TANKS/PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT


5. EQUIPMENT NOT INCLUDED ON BFD INCLUDES CONTAINMENT SUMP/PUMP AND INSTRUMENT AIR SYSTEM


6. ALL DOTTED EQUIPMENT INDICATE FUTURE EQUIPMENT 


7. GAS FIRED CENTRALIZED HEATING SYSTEM (CHS) - GLYCOL  
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December 3, 2025 


Re: Application for Pool and Lease Surface Commingling, Off-lease Measurement, Sales & Storage 
for Oil Production at the Whomping Willow Battery Train 3 in Eddy County, New Mexico. 


Dear Interest Owner: 


This is to advise you that OXY USA INC is filing an application with NMOCD to amend previously 
approved Order PLC 925 for oil production at the Whomping Willow Battery Train 3.  A copy of the 
application submitted to the Division is attached.  This request also includes future wells within the 
same pools and leases/CAs of wells listed in the attached application.


Any objections or requests for a hearing regarding this application must be submitted to the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe Office within 20 Days from the date of this letter. 


Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include 
additional pools or leases within the defined parameters set forth in the Order for future additions. 


For questions regarding this application, please contact Sandra Musallam at (713) 366-5106. 


Respectfully, 


OXY USA INC 
Sandra Musallam 
Regulatory Engineer 
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com 


OXY USA WTP Limited Partnership / OXY USA INC / 


OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD 
A subsidiary of Occidental Petroleum Corporation 


5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046 
P.O. Box 4294, Houston, Texas 77210-4294 
Direct: 713.366.5106 
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com 







MAILED 12/03/2025


To Company Name To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP Tracking Number


ANDREW AND JANET VOGT 


TRUST
13404 PIEDRA GRANDE PLACE NE ALBUQUERQUE NM 87111 _9414811898765435225367


AVALANCHE ROYALTY 


PARTNERS LLC
100 SAINT PAUL ST STE 305 DENVER CO 80206 _9414811898765435225329


LISA PALERMO 


FORTSON TRUSTEE


BEN J FORTSON III 


CHILDRENS TRUST
P O BOX 29 FORT WORTH TX 76101 _9414811898765435225305


BJ AND RACHEL 


HONEYMAN TRUST
26 MEADOW BROOKE PLACE THE WOODLANDS TX 77382 _9414811898765435225343


BK EXPLORATION 


CORPORATION
PO BOX 52098 TULSA OK 74152 _9414811898765435225381


BOB BLUNDELL JR 2924 COLFAX AVE PUEBLO CO 81008 _9414811898765435225336


BRENT JEREMY HONEYMAN 


CHILDS TRUST
26 MEADOW BROOK PL THE WOODLANDS TX 77382 _9414811898765435225374


C AND W ACQUISITION LLC 145 E 57TH STREET NEW YORK NY 10022 _9414811898765435225015


W BURTON TTEE 


FORTSON OIL CO AGT
CCB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435225053


CHISOS MINERALS LLC PO BOX 731112 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765435225060


CIVITAS DE BASIN 


MINERALS LP
555 17TH ST STE 3700 DENVER CO 80202 _9414811898765435225022


JOHN KYLE THOMA 


TRUSTEE


CORNERSTONE FAMILY 


TRUST
P O BOX 558 PEYTON CO 80831 _9414811898765435225008


W BURTON TTEE 


FORTSON OIL CO AGT
DCB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435225091


DEVON ENERGY 


PRODUCTION CO LP
333 WEST SHERIDAN AVE OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73102 _9414811898765435225084


DOUGLAS HARROUN 


TRUSTEE


DOROTHY S HARROUN 


TRUST
8200 BEVERLY HILLS NE ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122 _9414811898765435225039


EDNA AND CURTIS 


ANDERSON REV TR
6820 MUIRFIELD DR RAPID CITY SD 57702 _9414811898765435225077


ENERGY ROYALTIES LLC 5970 INDIAN CREEK DR UNIT 503 MIAMI FL 33140 _9414811898765435225411
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ENERSTAR RESOURCES O 


AND G LLC
P O BOX 606 CARLSBAD NM 88221 _9414811898765435225459


ERIC D BOYT P O BOX 2602 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435225466


ESTATE OF GEORGE G 


VAUGHT JR
1999 BROADWAY STE 140 DENVER CO 80202 _9414811898765435225428


HARROUN ENERGY LLC 8200 BEVERLY HILLS NE ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122 _9414811898765435225404


HERMAN CLIFFORD 


WALKER III
PO BOX 8508 MIDLAND TX 79708 _9414811898765435225497


HONEYMAN INVESTMENT 


HOLDINGS LP
6433 ROCKBLUFF CIRCLE PLANO TX 75024 _9414811898765435225480


JEFFERY AND K 


FRANCES NEAL TTEE
J F NEAL REVOCABLE TRUST 1311 DOEPP DRIVE CARLSBAD NM 88220 _9414811898765435225435


J M MINERAL AND LAND CO 


INC
P O BOX 1015 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435225473


JAREED PARTNERS LTD P O BOX 51451 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765435225510


JOHN ANDTHERESA 


HILLMAN FAM PROPS LP
PO BOX 50187 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765435225558


JOSEPH E AND JUDITH N 


HANTTULA TRUST
3996 MARBLE HILLS RD FRISCO TX 75034 _9414811898765435225565


KIMBELL ART FOUNDATION 3230 CAMP BOWIE BLVD SUITE 600 FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435225527


KIMBELL ROYALTY 


HOLDINGS LLC
777 TAYLOR STREET STE 810 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765435225503


KINGDOM INVESTMENTS 


LIMITED
2101  CEDAR SPRINGS RD SUITE 600 DALLAS TX 75201 _9414811898765435225596


LAWRENCE AND SALLY 


ROBINETTE TRUST
9912 SILVER ROCK WAY DENTON TX 76207 _9414811898765435225541


LOWE ROYALTY PARTNERS 


LP
P O BOX 4887 HOUSTON TX 77210 _9414811898765435225589


MAGNOLIA ROYALTY 


COMPANY INC
P O BOX 10703 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435225534


MANIX ROYALTY LTD PO BOX 2818 MIDLAND TX 79701 _9414811898765435225572


CO MINERAL ACQUIS 


PARTNERS INC


MAP00 NET TX GENERAL 


PARTNERSHIP
PO BOX 269100 OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73126 _9414811898765435222212
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MOBIL PRODUCING TEXAS 


AND NM INC
4500 DACOMA ST CORP BH3 212 HOUSTON TX 77092 _9414811898765435222267


MSH FAMILY REAL ESTATE 


PARTNERSHIP II LLC
4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765435222229


W BURTON TTEE 


FORTSON OIL CO AGT
MWB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435222205


PAUL R BARWIS P O BOX 230 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435222298


PEGASUS RESOURCES LLC PO BOX 733980 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765435222243


PENROC OIL 


CORPORATION
P O BOX 2769 HOBBS NM 88241 _9414811898765435222281


RAVE ENERGY INC P O BOX 3087 HOUSTON TX 77253 _9414811898765435222236


ROACH FOUNDATION INC 777 TAYLOR ST  PII J FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765435222274


THE NORTHERN TRUST 


CO AGENT


ROBERT COLE GRABLE 


ESTATE
PO BOX 226270 DALLAS TX 75222 _9414811898765435222816


ROBERT E HIBBERT II 1800 ST JAMES PLACE STE 311 HOUSTON TX 77056 _9414811898765435222854


PRESTON MARSHALL
RUSK CAPITAL 


MANAGEMENT LLC
7600 W TIDWELL RD STE 800 HOUSTON TX 77040 _9414811898765435222861


RUTTER AND WILBANKS 


CORPORATION
PO BOX 3186 MIDLAND TX 79701 _9414811898765435222823


HOLDINGS LP
SMP SIDECAR TITAN 


MINERAL
4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765435222809


SMP TITAN FLEX LP 4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765435222892


SMP TITAN MINERAL 


HOLDINGS LP
4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765435222847


SOFTSEARCH INVESTMENT 


LP
PO BOX 89 ABILENE TX 79604 _9414811898765435222885


SOFTVEST MANAGEMENT LP P O BOX 89 ABILENE TX 79604 _9414811898765435222830


SUNDANCE MINERALS I P O BOX 17744 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765435222878


TAURUS ROYALTY LLC P O BOX 1477 LITTLE ELM TX 75068 _9414811898765435222717


FORTSON OIL CO 


AGENT
WILLIAM K BURTON 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765435222755


XTO HOLDINGS LLC P O BOX 2267 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765435222762
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XTO HOLDINGS LLC 22777 SPRINGWOODS VILLAGE PKWY SPRING TX 77389 _9414811898765435222724
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		1 C 107B - HEADS OIL 2025 12

		2 Admin Checklist - OIL HEADS BS

		3 Tails Heads MPFM TR3 write up 2025 12

		4 MAP heads tails OCD

		5 Whomping_Willow_CTB_BFD Rev 2025 12

		6 Tails old wells C102

		7 TAILS new wells C102

		8 C102 CC 15 5H

		9 Heads BS Oil Notification Letter 2025 12

		10 TAILS Heads Oil Tracking

		11 Heads Oil Affidavit PLC925




Well List



		WELL NAME		API		SURFACE LOCATION		POOL		POOL CODE		COMMENTS		WELL TEST METHOD

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 22H		30-015-47957		N-10-24S-29E		CEDAR CANYON; BONE SPRING
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		11520
96473		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 26H		30-015-47959		O-10-24S-29E		CEDAR CANYON; BONE SPRING
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		11520
96473		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 25H		30-015-47960		O-10-24S-29E		CEDAR CANYON; BONE SPRING
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		11520
96473		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 21H		30-015-47958		N-10-24S-29E		CEDAR CANYON; BONE SPRING
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		11520
96473		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 24H		30-015-47961		O-10-24S-29E		CEDAR CANYON; BONE SPRING
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		11520
96473		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 31H		30-015-48881		N-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 32H		30-015-48880		N-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 33H		30-015-48879		N-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 34H		30-015-48959		O-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 35H		30-015-48965		O-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 36H		30-015-48964		O-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 38H		30-015-48877		B-15-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 312H		30-015-48930		B-15-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 41H		30-015-57085		N-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		NEW DRILL - BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		MULTIPHASE FLOWMETER

		*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 42H		30-015-57086		N-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		NEW DRILL - BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		MULTIPHASE FLOWMETER

		*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 51H		30-015-57087		N-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		NEW DRILL - BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		MULTIPHASE FLOWMETER

		*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 52H		30-015-57088		N-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		NEW DRILL - BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		MULTIPHASE FLOWMETER

		*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 43H		30-015-57127		O-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		NEW DRILL - BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		MULTIPHASE FLOWMETER

		*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 44H		30-015-57116		O-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		NEW DRILL - BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		MULTIPHASE FLOWMETER

		*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 53H		30-015-57110		O-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		NEW DRILL - BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		MULTIPHASE FLOWMETER

		*TAILS CC 10 3 FEDERAL COM 54H		30-015-57100		O-10-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220		NEW DRILL - BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		MULTIPHASE FLOWMETER

		CEDAR CANYON 15 FED COM 5H		30-015-42421		D-15-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473		BEING ADDED TO PLC 925		TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 31H		30-015-47189		M-9-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 32H		30-015-47229		M-9-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 33H		30-015-47193		M-9-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 36H		30-015-49683		B-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 38H		30-015-47587		B-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 312H		30-015-47340		B-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 34H		30-015-47588		O-9-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 35H		30-015-47591		O-9-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 42H		30-015-47195		C-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 43H		30-015-47181		B-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 44H		30-015-47589		B-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 37H		30-015-47194		C-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 52H		30-015-47590		C-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 311H		30-015-47339		C-16-24S-29E		PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS)		98220				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 21H		30-015-47188		C-16-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 22H		30-015-47335		C-16-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 24H		30-015-47337		O-9-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 25H		30-015-47338		O-9-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 71H		30-015-54802		M-9-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 72H		30-015-54806		M-9-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 73H		30-015-54808		B-16-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473				TEST VESSEL

		HEADS CC 9 4 FEDERAL COM 74H		30-015-54804		B-16-24S-29E		PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST		96473				TEST VESSEL









713-504-8577 (cell)

 

From: Musallam, Sandra C <Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 5:27 PM
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <sarah.clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: Re: Supplemental Documents for Action ID 531792 Whomping Willow Train 3
 
And also the accuracy certification letter. Thanks!

Sandra Musallam

Regulatory Engineer
713-366-5106 (office)
713-504-8577 (cell)

 

From: Musallam, Sandra C <Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 5:25 PM
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <sarah.clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: Supplemental Documents for Action ID 531792 Whomping Willow Train 3
 
Hello Sarah,
Attached are the supplemental documents for the Whomping Willow Train 3 (Heads / Tails
wells) Oil Commingle, Action ID 531792.

1). Spreadsheet with well name, API, pool and pool code
2). Economic justification
3). BLM sundry submittal

Thank you!

Sandra Musallam

Regulatory Engineer
713-366-5106 (office)
713-504-8577 (cell)
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY OXY USA, INC. 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-925-A

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Oxy USA, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle the oil 
production from the pools and leases described in Exhibit A (“Application”). 

2. Applicant included a complete list of the wells currently dedicated to each pool and lease. 

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

4. Applicant intends to utilize multi-phase flow meters (“MPFM”) for allocation.   

5. Applicant certified the commingling of oil production from the pools, leases, and wells will 
not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil production to less than if it had 
remained segregated. 

6. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools and leases in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC. 

7. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, but 
will produce from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit A. 

8. Applicant submitted or intends to submit one or more proposed communitization 
agreement(s) (“Proposed Agreement(s)”) to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, identifying 
the acreage of each lease to be consolidated into a single pooled area (“CA Pooled Area”), 
as described in Exhibit A. 

9. Applicant provided notice of the Application to all persons owning an interest in the oil 
production to be commingled, including the owners of royalty and overriding royalty 
interests, regardless of whether they have a right or option to take their interests in kind, and 
those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file an objection to the Application. 

10. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 
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11. This Order is associated with Order PLC-750-I which authorizes in-full or in-part the 
commingling of Gas production from the pools, leases, and wells as described in Exhibit A. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

12. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

13. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(A)(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

14. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9(A)(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

15. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10(B)(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10(C)(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

16. Applicant has received approval to utilize MPFM as an alternative allocation method under 
19.15.12.10(B)(1)(e) NMAC and 19.15.12.10(C)(1) NMAC. 

17. Commingling of oil production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not commence until 
approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 19.15.12.10(B)(3) 
NMAC and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(h) NMAC. 

18. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  

19. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from the pools and leases as 
described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from the wells included in 
Exhibit A provided that they produce from a pool and lease described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease, as applicable, from the 
pools and leases as described in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter 
described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from wells not included in 
Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit A. 
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Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease, as applicable, from 
wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit 
A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

2. This Order supersedes Order PLC-925 and PLC-751-A. 

3. For each CA Pooled Area described in Exhibit A, Applicant shall submit a Proposed 
Agreement to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, prior to commencing oil and gas 
production.  If Applicant fails to submit the Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate 
on the following day. 

No later than sixty (60) days after the BLM or NMSLO approves or denies a Proposed 
Agreement, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to OCD with a copy of the decision and a 
description of the approved lands, as applicable.  If Applicant withdraws or the BLM or 
NMSLO denies a Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action, 
and Applicant shall cease commingling the production from the CA Pooled Area.  If the 
BLM or NMSLO approves but modifies the Proposed Agreement(s), Applicant shall comply 
with the approved Agreement(s), and no later than sixty (60) days after such decision, 
Applicant shall submit a new surface commingling application to OCD to conform this Order 
with the approved Agreement(s) if the formation or dedicated lands are modified or if a 
modification is made that will affect this Order.  If Applicant fails to submit the new surface 
commingling application or OCD denies the new surface commingling application, this 
Order shall terminate on the date of such action.  

Applicant shall allocate the oil and gas production to each lease within a CA Pooled Area in 
proportion to the acreage that each lease bears to the entire acreage of the CA Pooled Area 
until the Proposed Agreement which includes the CA Pooled Area is approved.  After the 
Proposed Agreement is approved, the oil and gas production from the CA Pooled Area shall 
be allocated as required by the BLM’s or NMSLO’s, as applicable, approval of the 
Agreement, including any production that had been allocated previously in accordance with 
this Order. 

4. The allocation of oil production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce from a 
pool and lease as described in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to wells 
identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more than one 
allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that produce 
from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil production to each well not included in Exhibit 
A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it with the production 
from another well. 

5. The allocation of oil production shall be based on the production life of each well as 
measured for three periods:  
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a. The initial production period shall be measured from the first production until the 
earlier of either the peak production rate or thirty (30) days after the first production.  

For wells whose production is measured using MPFM:  During the initial production 
period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit H shall be allocated using 
a production curve calculated from a minimum of fifteen (15) well tests per month, 
except that any day in which a well test cannot achieve an accurate result due to a 
temporary change in oilproduction shall not be included in the computation of time 
determining the well test schedule.  The production curve shall be calculated by 
interpolating daily production for each day using the known daily production obtained 
by well tests and shall use a method of interpolation that is at minimum as accurate as 
maintaining a constant rate of change for each day’s production between the known 
daily production values. 

For wells whose production is measured using test vessels:  During the initial 
production period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit I shall be 
allocated using a production curve calculated from a minimum of ten (10) well tests 
per month, except that any day in which a well test cannot achieve an accurate result 
due to a temporary change in oil production shall not be included in the computation 
of time determining the well test schedule.  The production curve shall be calculated 
by interpolating daily production for each day using the known daily production 
obtained by well tests and shall use a method of interpolation that is at minimum as 
accurate as maintaining a constant rate of change for each day’s production between 
the known daily production values. 

b. The plateau period shall be measured from the end of the initial production period to 
the peak decline rate. 

For wells whose production is measured using MPFM:  During the plateau period, the 
oil production for each well identified in Exhibit H shall be allocated using a minimum 
of four (4) well tests per month. 

For wells whose production is measured using test vessels:  During the plateau period, 
the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit I shall be allocated using a 
minimum of three (3) well tests per month. 

c. The decline period shall be measured from the end of the plateau period until the well 
is plugged and abandoned.  

For wells whose production is measured using MPFM:  During the decline period, the 
oil production for each well identified in Exhibit H shall be allocated as follows:  

i. a minimum of four (4) well tests per month when the decline rate is greater than 
twenty-one percent (21%) per month;  

ii. a minimum of three (3) well tests per month when the decline rate is between 
twenty-one percent (21%) and thirteen percent (13%) per month; 
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iii. a minimum of two (2) well tests per month when the decline rate is between 
thirteen percent (13%) and six percent (6%) per month; and  

iv. a minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than six 
percent (6%) per month. 

For wells whose production is measured using test vessels:  During the decline period, 
the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit I shall be allocated as follows:  

i. a minimum of three (3) well tests per month when the decline rate is greater than 
twenty-two percent (22%) per month;  

ii. a minimum of two (2) well tests per month when the decline rate is between 
twenty-two percent (22%) and ten percent (10%) per month; and  

iii. a minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than ten 
percent (10%) per month. 

Upon OCD’s request, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau 
that contains the decline rate curve and other relevant information demonstrating the 
production life of a well. 

Applicant shall conduct a well test by separating and metering the oil production from that 
well for either:  

a. a minimum of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours; or  

b. a combination of nonconsecutive periods that meet the following conditions:  

i. Each period shall be a minimum of six (6) hours.  

ii. The total duration of the nonconsecutive periods shall be a minimum of eighteen 
(18) hours. 

iii. A vessel shall be allowed to reach equilibrium and a sufficient liquid retention 
time for accurate measurement achieved prior to beginning the well test. 

The well test requirements of this Order shall be suspended for any well shut-in for a period 
that continues for more than fifteen (15) days until the well commences production.  

6. If Applicant recovers oil production from produced water prior to Applicant injecting it or 
transferring custody of it, then that production shall be allocated to each well in the 
proportion that it contributed to the total produced water. 

7. If Applicant recovers gas production using a vapor recovery unit (VRU), then that gas 
production shall be allocated to each well in the proportion that it contributed to the total oil 
production. 
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8. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC. 

9. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8(B) NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8(E) 
NMAC. 

10. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil production in accordance 
with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 

11. Applicant shall install and utilize vessels that are appropriately designed to ensure sufficient 
separation of the fluids and to accurately measure oil and gas production. 

12. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

13. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 

14. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease as described in 
Exhibit A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering 
Bureau after the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or 
commingling oil production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 
shall reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the allocation 
of oil production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its production will occur.   

15. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil production from state, federal, or tribal 
leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

16. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 
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17. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ALBERT C. S. CHANG 
DIRECTOR 

1/6/2026



Order: PLC-925-A
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)

Central Tank Battery: Whomping Willow Battery Train #3 (OIL ONLY)
Central Tank Battery Location: UL F, Section 15, Township 24 South, Range 29 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location:

Pool Name Pool Code
CEDAR CANYON;BONE SPRING 11520

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST 96473
PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
ALL 04-24S-29E
ALL 09-24S-29E

N2N2, S2NW, S2 04-24S-29E
NE4, N2NW, 

SENW, NWSE 09-24S-29E

S2NE 04-24S-29E
SWNW, SW4, 
SWSE, E2SE 09-24S-29E

ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E

N2N2 15-24S-29E
ALL 04-24S-29E
ALL 09-24S-29E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E

30-015-47189 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #31H 98220

30-015-47587 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #38H 98220

30-015-49683 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #36H 98220

30-015-47193 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #33H 98220

30-015-47229 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #32H 98220

FEE

CA Wolfcamp NMNM 106303225

CA Bone Spring NMNM 105726740 (143051)

CA Bone Spring NMNM 105310239 (134544)

Well Name
Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC
Lease

CA Wolfcamp NMNM 105775282 

REJECTED CA Bone Spring NMNM 105775281

BLM Lease NMNM 105318137 (099034)

BLM Lease NMNM 105385205 (119754)
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All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

30-015-47960 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #25H 11520

30-015-47959 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #26H 11520

30-015-47957 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #22H 11520

30-015-54804 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #74H 96473

30-015-54808 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #73H 96473

30-015-54806 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #72H 96473

30-015-54802 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #71H 96473

30-015-47338 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #25H 96473

30-015-47337 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #24H 96473

30-015-47335 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #22H 96473

30-015-47188 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #21H 96473

30-015-47339 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #311H 98220

30-015-47590 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #52H 98220

30-015-47593 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #51H 98220

30-015-47589 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #44H 98220

30-015-47181 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #43H 98220

30-015-47195 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #42H 98220

30-015-47592 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #41H 98220

30-015-47194 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #37H 98220

30-015-47591 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #35H 98220

30-015-47588 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #34H 98220

30-015-47340 Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #312H 98220
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ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E

30-015-42421 N2N2 15-24S-29E 96473Cedar Canyon 15 Federal Com #5H

30-015-57100 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #54H 98220

30-015-57110 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #53H 98220

30-015-57116 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #44H 98220

30-015-57127 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #43H 98220

30-015-57088 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #52H 98220

30-015-57087 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #51H 98220

30-015-57086 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #42H 98220

30-015-57085 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #41H 98220

30-015-48930 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #312H 98220

30-015-48877 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #38H 98220

30-015-48964 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #36H 98220

30-015-48965 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #35H 98220

30-015-48959 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #34H 98220

30-015-48879 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #33H 98220

30-015-48880 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #32H 98220

30-015-48881 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #31H 98220

30-015-47961 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #24H 11520

30-015-47958 Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #21H 11520
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Order: PLC-925-A
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)

UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #44H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #53H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #52H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #43H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #51H 98220

Exhibit H

Proposed Wells
Well Name

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #41H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #42H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #54H 98220
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Order: PLC-925-A
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)

UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #22H 96473

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #24H 96473

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #25H 96473

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #44H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #51H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #52H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #311H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #21H 96473

98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #37H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #41H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #42H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #43H 98220

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit I

Proposed Wells
Well Name

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #31H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #32H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #33H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #36H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #38H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #312H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #34H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #35H
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All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E
All 4-24S-29E
All 9-24S-29E

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
N2 10-24S-29E
S2 10-24S-29E 96473

ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E
ALL 03-24S-29E
ALL 10-24S-29E

N2N2 15-24S-29E 96473Cedar Canyon 15 Federal Com #5H

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #34H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #35H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #36H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #38H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #312H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #21H 11520

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #24H 11520

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #31H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #32H 98220

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #33H 98220

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #73H 96473

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #74H 96473

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #22H 11520

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #26H 11520

Tails CC 10 3 Federal Com #25H 11520

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #71H 96473

Heads CC 9 4 Federal Com #72H 96473
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Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  531418

CONDITIONS
Operator:

OXY USA INC
P.O. Box 4294
Houston, TX 772104294

OGRID:

16696
Action Number:

531418
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

sarah.clelland CA NMNM 105775281 was denied. Oxy must apply for and receive a comm agreement for the Bone Spring in sec 4, 9, Township 24 South, Range 29
East.

12/26/2025

sarah.clelland Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please email us at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

1/8/2026

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

